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ÁÖß ¯ÖÏÛúÖ¿Ö •ÖÖ¾Ö›êüÛú¸ü: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ¸üÖ´Ö ÃÖêŸÖã ¯ÖÏÖê•ÖêŒ™ü Ûêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´Öë, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ›üÖ.

ÃÖã²ÖÎ́ ÖÞμÖ´Ö Ã¾ÖÖ´Öß •Öß ÛúÖê ÃÖ²Ö Ûãú”û ̄ ÖŸÖÖ Æîü, he is himself very actively engaged. »Öê×Ûú®Ö μÖÆü ̄ ÖÏ¿®Ö ́ Öȩ̂ êü

´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Ûêú †®ŸÖÝÖÔŸÖ ®ÖÆüà †ÖŸÖÖ Æîü, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ´Öï μÖÆü ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ×•ÖÃÖ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ Æîü, ´Öï ˆ®Æëü •Öºþ¸ü

²ÖŸÖÖ‰ÓúÝÖÖ…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No. 146; Shri Binoy Viswam, not present. Answer can be laid on the Table.

*146. [The questioner was absent.]

CPSEs in Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh

*146. SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUB-LIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) operational in Jammu,
Kashmir and Ladakh during 2000-2014, 2014-2019 and August, 2019 to December, 2019;

(b) the Total employment and vacancies in these enterprises;

(c) Government’s financial investment in CPSEs in Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh during 2000-2014, 2014-2019 and August, 2019 to December, 2019; and

(d) Government’s plan to increase Government investment in Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI
PRAKASH JAVADEKAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) As per available information in the Public Enterprises Survey laid in both the Houses of Parliament every year, two CPSEs (J & K Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. and HMT Chinar Watches Ltd.) are located in Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh from 2000-
2001 to 2013-14. Regarding the period, 2014-15 to 2018-19, three CPSEs namely J & K
Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., HMT Chinar Watches Ltd. and Jammu and Kashmir Development Finance Corporation Ltd. are located in the above region. The HMT Chinar Watches is presently under closure. In addition to the above three CPSEs, there are 46 other CPSEs having their units/projects offices in Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh.

The details of employment and financial investment regarding 3 CPSEs located in

Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh for the period 2000-2001 to 2018-19 are given in enclosed
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Annexure-I (See below). The details of employment and value of Gross Block of 49 CPSEs

(3 CPSEs in Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh and 46 CPSEs having projects/units and office in the region) for the year 2018-19 is given in Annexure-II (See below). The major projects/ offices having significant employment in Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh are reported in

NHPC Ltd., Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, Food Corporation of India, Indian Oil

Corporation Limited, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited and Airports Authority of India.

(d) CPSEs are under the administrative control of respective administrative Ministries/Departments. The plan to increase Government investment in CPSEs is made by the

Board of Directors /concerned administrative Ministries / Departments.

Annexure-I

Details of employment and financial investmet of CPSEs located in Jammu,
Kashmir and Ladakh during 2000-2001 to 2017-2018

Year HMT Chinar J & K Mineral Jammu and Kashmir
Watches Limited Development Corporation Development Finance

Limited Corporation Limited

Employees Financial Employees Financial Employees Financial including Investment including Investment including Investment casual/ (` in Lakhs) casual/ (` in Lakhs) casual/ (` in Lakhs)

contractual contractual contractual
(in Numbers) (in Numbers) (in Numbers)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2001-02 764 3730 12 474

2002-03 662 4876 8 474

2003-04 664 5114 8 474

2004-05 637 5522 8 474

2005-06 610 5958 7 474 This CPSE was included
in PE Survey from 2016-17

2006-07 577 6376 6 474

2007-08 476 6746 6 474

2008-09 228 26216 5 948

2009-10 147 31386 4 474

2010-11 112 21616 4 474
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2011-12 111 23038 4 474

2012-13 54 16875 5 474

2013-14 61 16875 5 474

2014-15 54 25166 5 474

2015-16 0 166 6 2974

2016-17 0 166 7 2974 16 8000

2017-18 0 166 6 2974 16 8000

2018-19 0 0 6 2974 18 8000

Annexure-II

Details of CPSE/ Project offices in Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh
for the year, 2018-19

Sl. No. CPSE/ Project offices Gross Block Employment (` in lakh) (in numbers)

1 2 3 4

1. AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. 110 0

2. Air India Air Transport Services Ltd. 87 0

3. Airports Authority of India* 44320 381

4. BEML Ltd. 14 12

5. Bharat Broadband Network Ltd. 0 0

6. Bharat Petroleum Corpn. Ltd*. 19684 138

7. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.* 212137 1689

8. Central Warehousing Corpn. 0 0

9. E. C. G. C. Ltd. 0 1

10. Engineering Projects (India) Ltd. 20 2

11. Engineers India Ltd. 0 1

12. Food Corpn. of India* 4516 709

13. Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd* 28898 342

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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14. Hindustan Prefab Ltd. 0 0

15. HLL Lifecare Ltd. 0 0

16. HMT Chinar Watches Limited 0 0

17. Hotel Corpn. of India Ltd. 820 0

18. Housing & Urban Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 527 10

19. HSCC (India) Ltd. 0 0

20. ITI Ltd. 264 96

21. India Tourism Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 165 15

22. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.* 51857 435

23. Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corpn. Ltd. 0 7

24. IRCON Infrastructure & Services Ltd. 642 2

25. IRCON International Ltd. 66 198

26. J & K Mineral Development Corpn. Ltd.* 2879 6

27. Jammu and Kashmir Development Finance 63 17
Corporation Ltd*

28. Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd. 0 96

29. National Handloom Development Corporation Ltd. 0 2

30. National Highways & Infrastructure Development 0 0
Corpn. Ltd.

31. National Projects Construction Corpn. Ltd. 11 25

32. National Seeds Corpn. Ltd. 0 0

33. National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd. 0 0

34. NBCC (India) Ltd. 0 18

35. NHPC Ltd.* 1429455 3651

36. NMDC Ltd. 0 1

37. NTPC Ltd. 0 1

38. Oil India Ltd. 0 1

39. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd*. 313622 735

1 2 3 4
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40. RailTel Corporation India Ltd. 0 1

41. REC Ltd. 36 5

42. REC Power Distribution Co. Ltd. 8 5

43. REC Transmission Projects Co. Ltd. 14 0

44. RITES Ltd. 0 2

45. SJVN Ltd. 0 8

46. Steel Authority of India Ltd. 890 8

47. Telecommunications Consultants (India) Ltd. 41 1

48. THDC India Ltd. 0 1

49. WAPCOS Ltd. 12 2

TOTAL 2111158 8624

*Employment includes contract and casual employees.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 147, Shri P. Bhattacharya, not present. What is

happening today?

*147. [The questioner was absent.]

Encouragement of charkha in 150th Birth
Anniversary of Mahatma Gandhi

*147. SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND ME-

DIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any proposal to encourage the use of charkha in the country on the occasion of the 150th birth anniversary of father of the nation, Mahatma

Gandhi; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL  AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI NITIN

JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

1 2 3 4
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